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RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 
RATE R-1 

Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 
The standard gas unit is defined as a therm. 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all individually metered Customers for any domestic purpose at any location on 
our mains.  This precludes the use of this rate for master-metered, or single-metered, multi-
unit residential dwellings.  This rate is not available at locations where usage in the six 
winter months of November through April is greater than or equal to 80% of annual usage 
and usage exceeds 100 therms in any single winter month. 

RATE – MONTHLY 

 Customer Charge: $32.87 per month 

Off-Peak - First 40 therms @ $1.3144 per therm 
- Excess 40 therms @ $0.4632 per therm 

Peak - First 40 therms @ $1.3144 per therm 
- Excess 40 therms @ $0.4632 per therm 

RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 
The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect. 

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING 
RATE  R-1 

Issued:  August 31, 2023  Issued by:  Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

LOW INCOME DISCOUNT PROGRAM 
Effective December 1, 2008, customers taking service under the Residential Non-Heating rate 
may be eligible to receive a 30% discount on delivery and gas supply rates.  This discount will 
apply to all customers identified by the Maine State Housing Authority as eligible for LIHEAP.  
Once enrolled, customers will receive the discount for 12 consecutive months. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The Minimum Bill shall be the applicable Monthly Customer Charge. 

TERMS OF CONTRACT 
Contract for service shall be for a period of one year.   

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Bills are payable by the due date.  A late charge equal to that allowed by the Commission 
pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances that remain 
unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from date of 
postmark.   

TURN-ON CHARGE 
Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of $75.00 will 
be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location for 
the first time in order to establish service.  

CHARGE FOR RETURNED CHECKS 
As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank. 

DEFINITIONS 
Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. Peak 
Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Company as filed 
with the Maine Public Utilities Commission.  

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2023
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RESIDENTIAL HEATING 
RATE R-2 

Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title: Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 
The standard gas unit is defined as a therm. 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.  

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all individually metered Customers for space heating and any other domestic 
purpose and at locations which are otherwise deemed ineligible for Residential Non-Heating R-1 
service at any location on our mains.  This precludes the use of this rate for master-metered, or 
single-metered, multi-unit residential dwellings.  Where gas is used for space heating, it shall be 
utilized in Company-approved space heating equipment and shall be used for the primary source 
of heat.  This rate shall also be available for use in a Company-approved permanently installed 
gas range which is designed with automatic controls, to heat one or more rooms.   

RATE - MONTHLY 

 Customer Charge: $32.87 per month 

Off-Peak - First 40 therms @ $0.7980 per therm 
- Excess 40 therms @ $0.5515 per therm 

Peak - First 40 therms @ $0.7980 per therm 
- Excess 40 therms @ $0.5515 per therm 

RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 
The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response Cost 
Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income Program Rate, 
and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.   

LOW INCOME DISCOUNT PROGRAM 
Effective December 1, 2008, customers taking service under the Residential Heating rate may be 
eligible to receive a 30% discount on their delivery and gas supply rates.  This discount will apply 
to all customers identified by the Maine State Housing Authority as eligible for LIHEAP.  Once 
enrolled, customers will receive the discount for 12 consecutive months. 

MINIMUM  BILL 
Customer charge per month. 

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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RESIDENTIAL HEATING 
RATE R-2 

Issued:  August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

TERM  OF  CONTRACT 

Contract for service shall be for a period of one year.   

TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 

Bills are payable by the due date.  A late charge equal to that allowed by the Commission 
pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances that remain 
unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from date of 
postmark.   

TURN-ON  CHARGE 

Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of $75.00 will 
be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location for 
the first time in order to establish service. 

CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 

As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank. 

DEFINITIONS 

Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. Peak 
Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Company as filed 
with the Maine Public Utilities Commission.   

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2023
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
(Low Annual Use, High Peak Period Use) 

RATE G-40 

Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 

The standard gas unit is defined as a therm.   

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.     

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.   

RATE - MONTHLY 

 Customer Charge: $78.02 per month 

Off-Peak - First 70 therms @ $0.5106 per therm 
- Excess 70 therms @ $0.4370 per therm 

Peak - First 70 therms @ $0.5106 per therm 
- Excess 70 therms @ $0.4370 per therm 

RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 

The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate, and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.  This rate does not include 
the Maine sales tax, which will be an additional charge when applicable.   

CHARACTERISTICS  OF  CUSTOMER 

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage less than or equal 
to 8,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 63% of annual usage, as 
determined by the Company's records and procedures.   

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
(Low Annual Use, High Peak Period Use) 

RATE  G-40 

Issued:  August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

MINIMUM  BILL 

Customer charge per month.   

TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 

Bills are payable by the due date.  A late payment charge equal to that allowed by the 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances 
that remain unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from 
date of postmark.   

DEFINITIONS 

Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 
Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TURN-ON  CHARGE 

Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or Holidays, a charge of $75.00 
will be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location 
for the first time in order to establish service. 

CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 

As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank.   

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 

The Company's Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with 
any specific provisions hereof, are a part of this schedule. Also, if applicable, service under this 
rate schedule is subject to the Company’s Delivery Service Terms and Conditions.   

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2023



M.P.U.C. Twenty-first Revised Page 67 
Northern Utilities, Inc. Superseding Twentieth Revised Page 67 

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
(Medium Annual Use, High Peak Period Use) 

RATE G-41 

Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 

The standard gas unit is defined as a therm.   

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.  

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.   

RATE - MONTHLY 

 Customer Charge: $228.24 per month 

Off-Peak - First 1,000 therms @ $0.4339 per therm 
- Excess 1,000 therms @ $0.3621 per therm 

Peak - First 1,780 therms @ $0.4481 per therm 
- Excess 1,780 therms @ $0.3828 per therm 

RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 

The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate, and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.  This rate does not include 
the Maine sales tax, which will be an additional charge when applicable.   

CHARACTERISTICS  OF  CUSTOMER 

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of between 8,000 
therms and 99,999 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 63% of annual 
usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.   

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
(Medium Annual Use, High Peak Period Use) 

RATE G-41 

Issued:  August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

MINIMUM  BILL 

Customer charge per month.   

TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 

Bills are payable by the due date.  A late payment charge equal to that allowed by the 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances 
that remain unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from 
date of postmark.   

DEFINITIONS 

Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 
Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TURN-ON  CHARGE 

Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or Holidays, a charge of $75.00 
will be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location 
for the first time in order to establish service. 

CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 

As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank.   

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 

The Company's Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with 
any specific provisions hereof, are a part of this schedule. Also, if applicable, service under this 
rate schedule is subject to the Company’s Delivery Service Terms and Conditions. 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2023
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

(High Annual Use, High Peak Period Use) 
RATE G-42 

 

 
Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 
 
The standard gas unit is defined as a therm.   
 
APPLICABILITY 
 
Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.  
 
AVAILABILITY 
 
This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.   
 
RATE - MONTHLY 
 
 Customer Charge:      $1,317.42 per month 
 
 Off-Peak - First 6,000 therms  @ $0.3431 per therm 
   - Excess 6,000 therms  @ $0.2695 per therm 
 
 Peak  - First 18,000 therms  @ $0.4101 per therm 
   - Excess 18,000 therms  @ $0.3308 per therm 
 
RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 
 
The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate, and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.  This rate does not include 
the Maine sales tax, which will be an additional charge when applicable.   
 
CHARACTERISTICS  OF  CUSTOMER 
 
A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than or 
equal to 100,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 63% of annual 
usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.   
 
 

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
(High Annual Use, High Peak Period Use) 

RATE  G-42 

 Issued:  August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title: Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

MINIMUM  BILL 

Customer charge per month.  

TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 

Bills are payable by the due date.  A late payment charge equal to that allowed by the 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances 
that remain unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from 
date of postmark.   

DEFINITIONS 

Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 
Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TURN-ON  CHARGE 

Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or Holidays, a charge of $75.00 
will be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location 
for the first time in order to establish service. 

CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 

As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank.   

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 

The Company's Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with 
any specific provisions hereof, are a part of this schedule. Also, if applicable, service under this 
rate schedule is subject to the Company’s Delivery Service Terms and Conditions. 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2023
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

(Low Annual Use, Low Peak Period Use) 
RATE G-50 

 

  
Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 
 
The standard gas unit is defined as a therm.   
 
APPLICABILITY 
 
Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.  
 
AVAILABILITY 
 
This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.   
 
RATE - MONTHLY 
 
 Customer Charge:      $78.02 per month 
 
 Off-Peak - First 70 therms  @ $0.5120 per therm 
   - Excess 70 therms  @ $0.4340 per therm 
 
 Peak  - First 70 therms  @ $0.5120 per therm 
   - Excess 70 therms  @ $0.4340 per therm 
 
RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 
 
The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate, and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.  This rate does not include 
the Maine sales tax, which will be an additional charge when applicable.   
 
CHARACTERISTICS  OF  CUSTOMER 
 
A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage less than or equal 
to 8,000 therms and peak period usage less than 63% of annual usage, as determined by the 
Company's records and procedures.   
 
 

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 
(Low Annual Use, Low Peak Period Use) 

RATE G-50 

 Issued:  August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

MINIMUM  BILL 

Customer charge per month.  

TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 

Bills are payable by the due date.  A late payment charge equal to that allowed by the 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances 
that remain unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from 
date of postmark.   

DEFINITIONS 

Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 
Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 

TURN-ON  CHARGE 

Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or Holidays, a charge of $75.00 
will be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location 
for the first time in order to establish service. 

CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 

As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank.   

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 

The Company's Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with 
any specific provisions hereof, are a part of this schedule. Also, if applicable, service under this 
rate schedule is subject to the Company’s Delivery Service Terms and Conditions. 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 1, 2023
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Peak Period Use) 
RATE G-51 

 

     
Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title: Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 
 
The standard gas unit is defined as a therm.   
 
APPLICABILITY 
 
Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.  
 
AVAILABILITY 
 
This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.   
 
RATE - MONTHLY 
 
 Customer Charge:      $228.24 per month 
 
 Off-Peak - First 1,000 therms  @ $0.3865 per therm 
   - Excess 1,000 therms  @ $0.3189 per therm 
 
 Peak  - First 1,780 therms  @ $0.3974 per therm 
   - Excess 1,780 therms  @ $0.3396 per therm 
 
RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 
 
The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate, and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.  This rate does not include 
the Maine sales tax, which will be an additional charge when applicable.   
 
CHARACTERISTICS  OF  CUSTOMER 
 
A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of between 8,000 
therms and 99,999 therms and peak period usage less than 63% of annual usage, as 
determined by the Company's records and procedures.   

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

(Medium Annual Use, Low Peak Period Use) 
RATE G-51 

 

                         
Issued:  August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title: Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

MINIMUM  BILL 
 
Customer charge per month.  
 
TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 
 
Bills are payable by the due date.  A late payment charge equal to that allowed by the 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances 
that remain unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from 
date of postmark.   
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 
Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 
 
TURN-ON  CHARGE 
 
Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or Holidays, a charge of $75.00 
will be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location 
for the first time in order to establish service.  
 
CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 
 
As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank.   
 
TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 
 
The Company's Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with 
any specific provisions hereof, are a part of this schedule.  Also, if applicable, service under this 
rate schedule is subject to the Company’s Delivery Service Terms and Conditions. 

DOCKET NO: 2023-00051 
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

(High Annual Use, Low Peak Period Use) 
RATE G-52 

 

 
Issued:  April 24, 2024 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  May 1, 2024 Title: Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

CHARACTER  OF  SERVICE 
 
The standard gas unit is defined as a therm.   
 
APPLICABILITY 
 
Applicable to all areas where Northern is authorized to serve.     
 
AVAILABILITY 
 
This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company 
to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for 
all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.   
 
RATE - MONTHLY 
 
 Customer Charge:      $1,317.42 per month 
 
 Off-Peak - First 23,000 therms  @ $0.2736 per therm 
   - Excess 23,000 therms  @ $0.2021 per therm 
  
 Peak  - First 25,000 therms  @ $0.3679 per therm 
   - Excess 25,000 therms  @ $0.2868 per therm 
 
RATE  ADJUSTMENTS 
 
The above rate is subject to any applicable Cost of Gas Factor, Environmental Response 
Cost Rate Adjustment, Energy Efficiency Rate Assessment, Residential Low Income 
Program Rate, and Targeted Area Buildout Surcharge in effect.  This rate does not include 
the Maine sales tax, which will be an additional charge when applicable.   
 
CHARACTERISTICS  OF  CUSTOMER 
 
A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than or 
equal to 100,000 therms and peak period usage less than 63% of annual usage, as 
determined by the Company's records and procedures.   
 
 

DOCKET NO 2024-00040 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/1/2024
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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

(High Annual Use, Low Peak Period Use) 
RATE G-52 

 

                             

 
Issued:      August 31, 2023 Issued by: Daniel Hurstak 
Effective:  October 1, 2023 Title:  Vice President and 

Treasurer 
 

MINIMUM  BILL 
 
Customer charge per month.  
 
TERMS  OF  PAYMENT 
 
Bills are payable by the due date.  A late payment charge equal to that allowed by the 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 870 of the Commission’s rules will be assessed on all balances 
that remain unpaid at the end of each billing period, said period to be no less than 25 days from 
date of postmark.   
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
Off-Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October. 
Peak Period - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April. 
 
TURN-ON  CHARGE 
 
Where service is established or reestablished during regular working hours, a service charge of 
$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or Holidays, a charge of $75.00 
will be required. This charge will not be assessed where a meter has been installed at a location 
for the first time in order to establish service. 
 
CHARGE  FOR  RETURNED  CHECKS 
 
As provided for in Chapter 870 of the M.P.U.C. Rules and Regulations, the Company will charge 
Customers a fee equal to the greater of $5.00 per check or the amount the bank charges the 
Company, not to exceed $20.00, for Customer checks returned for nonpayment to the Company 
by a bank.   
 
TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS 
 
The Company's Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with 
any specific provisions hereof, are a part of this schedule.  Also, if applicable, service under this 
rate schedule is subject to the Company’s Delivery Service Terms and Conditions. 
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